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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL
Joint Western Markets Working Group &
Western Markets Executive Committee Meeting
December 10, 2024
Virtual Meeting:
Webex Recording: here Password: 9TqQbiWu

WMWG SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS

WMWG MOTIONS:

1. Agenda Item 3: Consent Agenda

Motion: Mike Mason (TSGT) motioned to approve the November 2024 Meeting Minutes.
Jonathan Wilson (WAPA-CRSP) provided the second. Motion carried unanimously..

WMWG ACTION ITEMS:

Action Item: SPP will provide metrics on the time zone correction that will be applied to
Supply Adequacy analysis on 12/11/2024.

Action Item: SPP will coordinate with WAPA on their recent OASIS posting concerning
Supply Adequacy results.

WMWG MINUTES

AGENDA ITEM 1- CALL TO ORDER, ATTENDANCE, AGENDA REVIEW

Jeff Lindsay (MEAN) called the meeting to order at 9:32 a.m., CPT. Jeff reviewed the agenda with
the group.

The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy:

e Jeff Lindsay (Chair) - MEAN

e Brandon Scott - CSU

e Cady Paris -BHCE

e Mike Mason (Vice Chair) - TSGT

¢ Neil Lindgren — WAPA UGP* PROXY Brent Garvey
e Sabrina Martz — PRPA

e Jonathan Sellars — BASIN


https://mysppmeeting.webex.com/webappng/sites/mysppmeeting/recording/acc4dea71e1043748c15415f818d4ad4/playback
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e Alberto O'Nagthen - GPM

e Jonathan Wilson- WAPA CRSP
e Patrick Flaherty — PSCO

e Blake Ward — Deseret Power

e Jonny Sellars- BEPC

AGENDA ITEM 2 — ANTITRUST STATEMENT

Brad Johnston (SPP) presented the SPP antitrust statement.
AGENDA ITEM 3 — CONSENT AGENDA

Jeff Lindsay reviewed the November 2024 Meeting Minutes with the group.

Motion: Mike Mason (TSGT) motioned to approve the November 2024 Meeting Minutes.
Jonathan Wilson (WAPA-CRSP) provided the second. Motion carried unanimously

AGENDA ITEM 4 - MARKETS + UPDATE
Brad Johnston (SPP) updated the group of the latest updates on Markets+:

e Working groups continue to discuss and approve protocol language, with a goal
of having all language approved by Q1 of 2025

e Arizona Public Service, Salt River Project and Tucson Electric have publicly
declared their intention to join Markets+

e Awaiting FERC's response to SPP's submission on 09/27/2024 addressing the
FERC deficiency letter

AGENDA ITEM 5 - STANDING AGENDA ITEM: SUPPLY ADEQUACY

Wendy Weaver (SPP) informed the group that SPP uncovered a data discrepancy with
the MP load forecast in the Supply Adequacy report. The time zone used in WRR29
implementation did not align with the report time. The fix for this discrepancy will be
implemented on 12/11/2024. The group requested metrics on the implemented fix for
presentation at the January 2025 meeting.

Mike Mason (TSGT) expressed concerns over WAPA's recent OASIS posting that
included language on how the Balancing Area would utilize Supply Adequacy results.
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Action Item: SPP will provide metrics on the time zone correction that will be applied to
Supply Adequacy analysis on 12/11/2024.

Action Item: SPP will coordinate with WAPA on their recent OASIS posting concerning
Supply Adequacy results.

AGENDA ITEM 6- WRR40 PROJECT UPDATE

Brad Johnston (SPP) informed the group that WRR40 will be implemented on
01/01/2025.

AGENDA ITEM 7 - NOVEMBER 2024 WEIS MARKET REPORT

Antonio Barber (SPP) and Brad Pope (SPP) presented the November 2024 WEIS Market
Report. The group discussed and asked questions.

AGENDA ITEM 8- NOVEMBER 2024 MMU WEIS MARKET UPDATE

DJ Smith (SPP MMU) presented the November 2024 MMU WEIS Market Update. The
group discussed and asked questions..

AGENDA ITEM 9 — DECEMBER 2024 WEIS REGULATORY REPORT
Brad Johnston (SPP) provided an update on the following WRRs:

e WRR44 Repricing: Filing letter is currently being drafted, with anticipated
submission date by end of year.

e WRR45 WEIS Market Hold: Filing letter is currently being drafted, with anticipated
submission date of Q1 2025.

AGENDA ITEM 10 — OPEN DISCUSSION/GENERAL QUESTIONS

Brad Johnston (SPP) announced Patrick Flaherty (PSCO) as the newest voting member of the
WMWG.

AGENDA ITEM 11 - SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS
Brad Johnston (SPP) summarized the captured motions and actions items from the meeting.

January 23, 2025, WMWG Net Conference



https://www.spp.org/events/calendar/western-markets-working-group-net-conference-2022102722/
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Thursday, January 23, 2025, 9:30AM - 2:30 PM CDT
Location: Virtual

February 20, 2025, WMWG Net Conference
Thursday, February 20, 2025, 9:30AM - 2:30 PM CDT
Location: Virtual

AGENDA ITEM 12 - ADJOURNMENT

Jeff Lindsay (MEAN) adjourned the meeting at 10:48 a.m. CPT.

Respectfully Submitted — Brad Johnston, WMWG Staff Secretary

WMEC MOTIONS:

1.

2.

3.

Agenda Item 13: Agenda Review

Motion: Alex Baird (CSU) motioned to approve the modified agenda that reflected
Barbara Stroope’s (SPP Staff) request to add the WMEC Charter review as an agenda
item, and the changes to reflect individuals who are presenting specific agenda items.
Mike Mason (TSGT) provided the second. Motion carried unanimously.

Agenda Item 14: Consent Agenda

Motion: Alberto O'Naghten (Guzman) motioned to approve the Consent Agenda, which
included a slight modification to the 2024 September Meeting Minutes. Jonathan Wilson
(WAPA-CRSP) provided the second. Motion carried unanimously.

Agenda Item 20 - Adjournment

Motion: Valerie Weigel (BEPM) motioned to adjourn the December WMEC meeting.
Minutes. Mike Mason (TSGT) provided the second. Motion carried unanimously.

WMEC ACTION ITEMS:

No action items captured during the WMEC.

WMEC MINUTES

AGENDA ITEM 13 — CALL TO ORDER, ATTENDANCE, AGENDA REVIEW

Clay McArthur (Deseret Power) called the meeting to order at 11:00 a.m., CPT.


https://www.spp.org/events/calendar/western-markets-working-group-net-conference-2022102722/
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Motion: Alex Baird (CSU) motioned to approve the modified agenda that reflected Barbara
Stroope's (SPP Staff) request to add the WMEC Charter review as an agenda item, and the
changes to reflect individuals who are presenting specific agenda items. Mike Mason (TSGT)
provided the second. Motion carried unanimously

The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy either virtually or in-person:

e Dan Walter (Chair), TSGT * PROXY Mike Mason
e Clay MacArthur (Vice-Chair), Deseret Power

e Alberto O’'Nagthen, Guzman Energy

e Brent Osiek, WAPA-CRSP * PROXY Jonathan Wilson
e Valerie Weigel, BEPC

e Eric Egge, Black Hills Energy * PROXY Cady Paris
e Parker Wicks, WAPA — RMR

e Nick Detmer, XCEL-PSCO* Patrick Flaherty

e Alex Baird- CSU

e Jeremy Clark — PRPA

e Brad Hans - MEAN* Jeff Lindsay

AGENDA ITEM 14 — CONSENT AGENDA

Clay Macarthur (Deseret Power) reviewed the

Motion: Alberto O'Naghten (Guzman) motioned to approve the Consent Agenda, which
included a slight modification (i.e., changing “a.m.” to “p.m.") to the 2024 September
Meeting Minutes. Jonathan Wilson (WAPA-CRSP) provided the second. Motion carried
unanimously.

AGENDA ITEM 15 — OCTOBER, NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER WMWG UPDATES

Brad Johnston (SPP) and Jeff Lindsay (MEAN) provided a quick update on agenda items from the
past three WMWGs.

AGENDA ITEM 16 — REAL-TIME DISPATCHABLE TRANSACTIONS UPDATE

Steve Johnson (SPP) presented an update on Real Time Dispatchable Transactions (RTDT) effort.
Steve discussed the Integrated Marketplace working group activity; the Market Working Group
(MWG) approved the RTDT RR (RR653) at the November MWG meeting. SPP staff will seek
approval at the January 2025 Markets and Operations Policy Committee (MOPC).
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AGENDA ITEM 17 - WMEC CHARTER REVIEW

Barbara Stroope (SPP) performed the annual WMEC Charter review with the group. No
changes or modifications were made.

AGENDA ITEM 18 — WEIS BUDGET AND RATE SUMMARY

Barbara Stroope (SPP) reviewed the 2025 WEIS Budget and Rate Summary. The group
discussed and asked questions.

AGENDA ITEM 19 —-FUTURE MEETINGS

March 2025 Joint WMWG/WMEC Meeting
Thursday, March 20, 2025 9:30AM - 5:30 PM CDT
Location: Virtual

AGENDA ITEM 20 - ADJOURNMENT
Clay McArthur (Deseret Power) adjourned the meeting at 11:48 a.m. CPT.

Motion: Valerie Weigel (BEPC) motioned to adjourn the December 2024 WMEC meeting.
Minutes. Mike Mason (TSGT) provided the second. Motion carried unanimously.

Respectfully Submitted — Brad Johnston, WMWG Staff Secretary


https://www.spp.org/events/calendar/western-markets-working-group-net-conference-2022102722/

P = By Phone Joint WMWG and WMEC Meeting
X =In Person December 10, 2024
* = By Proxy Attendance
WMWG Representatives
Day 1 Name Company Email
P Jeff Lindsay (Chair) Municipal Energy Agency of Nebraska (MEAN) jlindsay@nmppenergy.org
P Mike Mason (Vice Chair) Tri-State Generation & Transmission Association mmason@tristategt.org
P Brad Johnston(Secretary) Southwest Power Pool (SPP) bjohnston@spp.org
P Brandon Scott Colorado Springs Utilities (CSU) bscott@csu.org
P Sabrina Martz Platte River Power Authority (PRPA) martzs@prpa.org
Patrick Reamy Western Area Power Administration (WAPA) reamy@wapa.gov
P Cady Paris Black Hills Energy cady.paris@blackhillscorp.com
P Blake Ward Deseret Power bward@deseretpower.com
P Jonathan Sellars Basin Electric Cooperative jsellars@bepc.com
* Neil Lindgren Western Area Power Administration UGPM lindgren@wapa.gov
P ) Western Area Power Administration (WAPA) wilson@wapa.gov
P Alberto O'Naghten Guzman Energy aonaghten@guzmanenergy.com
P Patrick Flaherty Xcel Energy (Xcel) patrick.p.flaherty@xcelenergy.com
WMEC Representatives
* Dan Walter (Chair) Tri-State Generation & Transmission Association dwalter@tristategt.org
P Clay MacArthur (Vice-Chair) Deseret Power cmacarthur@deseretpower.com
P Barbara Stroope (Secretary) Southwest Power Pool (SPP) bstroope@spp.org
* Brent Osiek Western Area Power Administration CRSP bosiek@wapa.gov
* Brad Hans Municipal Energy Agency of Nebraska (MEAN) bhans@nmppenergy.org
* Nick Detmer Xcel-PSCo nick.detmer@xcelenergy.com
P Parker Wicks Western Area Power Administration RMR pwicks@wapa.gov
P Jeremy Clark Platte River Power Authority (PRPA) clarckj@prpa.org
* Eric Egge Black Hills Energy Eric.M.Egge @blackhillscorp.com
P Alex Baird Colorado Springs Utilities (CSU) abaird@csu.org
P Alberto O'Naghten Guzman Energy aonaghten@guzmanenergy.com
P Valerie Weigel Basin Electric Power Cooperative (BEPC) vweigel@bepc.com
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